is exercised in full), the sale of 702,500 shares of Class A common stock included in the private
placement units (or 777,500 shares if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full) and the
deduction of underwriting commissions and estimated expenses of this offering, our pro forma net tangible
book value at October 15, 2020 would have been $5,000,008 or $0.68 per share (or $5,000,008 or $0.60 per
share if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full), representing an immediate increase in
net tangible book value (as decreased by the value of 24,603,997 shares of Class A common stock that may
be redeemed for cash and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option, or 28,353,997
shares of Class A common stock if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full) of $0.69 per
share (or of $0.61 per share if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full) to our initial
stockholders as of the date of this prospectus. The dilution to new investors if the underwriters exercise their
over-allotment option in full would be an immediate dilution of $9.32 per share or 93.2% (or $9.40 per
share or 94.0% if the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full).

The following table illustrates the dilution to the public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming no
value is attributed to the warrants included in the units or the private placement warrants:

Without Over-allotment With Over-allotment

Public offering price $10.00 $10.00
Net tangible book deficit before this offering (0.01 (0.01
Increase attributable to public stockholders 0.69 0.61
Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering and the sale

of the private placement units 0.68 0.60

Dilution to public stockholders $ 9.32 $ 9.40

Percentage of dilution to public stockholders 93.2 94.0

For purposes of presentation, we have reduced our pro forma net tangible book value after this offering
(assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) by $246,039,970 because holders of up to
approximately 98.4% of our public shares may redeem their shares for a pro rata share of the aggregate
amount then on deposit in the trust account at a per share redemption price equal to the amount in the trust
account as set forth in our tender offer or proxy materials (initially anticipated to be the aggregate amount
held in trust two business days prior to the commencement of our tender offer or stockholders meeting,
including interest earned on the funds held in the trust account and not previously released to us to pay our
franchise and income taxes, divided by the number of shares of Class A common stock sold in this offering).

72

) )

% %

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The following table sets forth information with respect to our initial stockholders and the public
stockholders:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price
per ShareNumber Percentage Amount Percentage

Initial Stockholders 6,952,500 21.8 $ 7,050,000 2.7 $ 1.01
Public Stockholders 25,000,000 78.2 250,000,000 97.3 $10.00

31,952,500 100.0 $257,050,000 100.0

Comprised of 6,250,000 founder shares and 702,500 private placement units. Assumes the full
forfeiture of 937,500 shares of Class F common stock that are subject to forfeiture by our founders
depending on the extent to which the underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised.
Assumes conversion of the founder shares into Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis. The
dilution to public stockholders would increase to the extent that the anti-dilution provisions of the
founder shares result in the issuance of shares of Class A common stock on a greater than one-to-one

[…]

each person known by us to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of our outstanding shares of
common stock;

each of our executive officers, executive officer nominees, directors and director nominees; and

all our executive officers, executive officer nominees, directors and director nominees as a group.

Unless otherwise indicated, we believe that all persons named in the table have sole voting and
investment power with respect to all shares of common stock beneficially owned by them. The following
table does not reflect record or beneficial ownership of the private placement warrants as these warrants are
not exercisable within 60 days of the date of this prospectus.

The post-offering ownership percentage column below assumes that the underwriters do not exercise
their over-allotment option, that our founders forfeit 937,500 founder shares in the aggregate and that there
are 31,952,500 shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering and the concurrent private
placement.

Prior to Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned

Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned

Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner
200 Park Avenue Partners, LLC (our sponsor) 6,195,040 86.19 5,967,375 18.68
PA 2 Co-Investment LLC 621,222 8.64 616,089 1.93
Craig-Hallum Capital Group LLC 266,238 3.70 264,036 *
Adam Rothstein 6,195,040 86.19 5,967,375 18.68
Emiliano Calemzuk ― * ― *
Michael Del Nin ― * ― *
Linda Yaccarino 20,000 * 20,000 *
Kelli Turner 25,000 * 25,000 *
David Bank 20,000 * 20,000 *
Scott Flanders 20,000 * 20,000 *
Jon Jashni 20,000 * 20,000 *
All directors, director nominees, executive officers

and executive officer nominees as a group (8
individuals) 6,300,040 87.65 6,072,375 19.00

Less than one percent.

Unless otherwise noted, the business address of each of the following entities or individuals is
c/o BraunHagey & Borden LLP, 7 Times Square, 27th Floor, New York, NY 10036.
Interests shown consist solely of founder shares. Such founder shares are convertible at the option of
the holder into shares of Class A Common Stock on a one-for-one basis and will automatically convert
into shares of Class A common stock at the time of our initial business combination on a one-for-one
basis, subject to adjustment, as described in the section entitled “Description of Securities.”